

GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL CAPITAL CITY REGION OF JAKARTA

DECREE OF THE GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL CAPITAL CITY REGION OF JAKARTA

NUMBER 959 OF 2020

REGARDING

ENFORCEMENT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS IN THE HANDLING OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) IN THE SPECIAL CAPITAL CITY REGION OF JAKARTA PROVINCE

WITH THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

GOVERNOR OF THE SPECIAL CAPITAL CITY REGION OF JAKARTA,

Considering

- a. whereas based on the provision of Article 13 of Governor Regulation Number 80 of 2020 regarding the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions during the Transitional Period to a Healthy, Safe, and Productive Society, the Governor can temporarily suspend the implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions during the transitional period to a healthy, safe, and productive society;
- b. whereas based on Article 6 of Governor Regulation Number 33 of 2020 regarding the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate the Handling of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), the period of time of the enforcement of Large-Scale Social Restrictions is determined in a Governor Decree;
- c. whereas based on the considerations as referred to in letter a and letter b, it is necessary to stipulate a Governor Decree regarding Enforcement of the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in the Handling of the Corona Virus



Disease 2019 (Covid-19) in the Special Capital City Region of Jakarta Province;

Bearing in Mind

- Law Number 4 of 1984 regarding Outbreak of Communicable Disease (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1984 Number 20, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1984 Number 3723);
- Law Number 24 of 2007 regarding Disaster Management (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2007 Number 66, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4723);
- Law Number 29 of 2007 regarding the Government of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province as the Capital of the Unitary State of the Republic of Indonesia (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2007 Number 93, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4744);
- 4. Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, the latest by Law Number 9 of 2015 regarding the Second Amendment to Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
- Law Number 30 of 2014 regarding Government Administration (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 292, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5601);
- Law Number 6 of 2018 regarding Health Quarantine (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 128, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6236);



- Government Regulation Number 21 of 2020 regarding Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate the Handling of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 91, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6487);
- Minister of Health Regulation Number 9 of 2020 regarding Guidelines for Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate the Handling of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 326);
- Governor Regulation Number 33 of 2020 regarding Implementation of Large-Scale Restrictions in Handling the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province (Regional Gazette of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province of 2020 Number 55003);
- 10. Governor Regulation Number 80 of 2020 regarding Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions during the Transitional Period to a Healthy, Safe, and Productive Society (Regional Gazette of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province of 2020 Number 72024) as amended by Governor Regulation Number 84 of 2020 regarding Amendment to Governor Regulation Number 80 of 2020 regarding Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions during the Transitional Period to a Healthy, Safe, and Productive Society;

HAS DECIDED:

To Stipulate

GOVERNOR DECREE REGARDING ENFORCEMENT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS IN THE HANDLING OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) IN THE SPECIAL CAPITAL CITY REGION OF JAKARTA PROVINCE.

SSEK Translation September 16, 2020



FIRST

To stipulate the enforcement of Large-Scale Social Restrictions and the temporary suspension of the transitional period implementation to a healthy, safe, and productive society in the Special Capital City Region of Jakarta Province in the framework of acceleration of the handling of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) for 14 (fourteen) days from September 14, 2020 until September 27, 2020.

SECOND

If there is a significant increase in new COVID-19 cases based on the results of the monitoring and evaluation by the Provincial level Task Force for the Acceleration of Handling COVID-19, the implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions as referred to in the FIRST dictum may be extended for 14 (fourteen) days until October 11, 2020.

THIRD

When this Governor Decree enters into force, Governor Decree Number 879 of 2020 regarding the Extension of the Enforcement, Stages, and Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions Activities During the Transitional Period to a Healthy, Safe, and Productive Society shall be revoked and be deemed no longer applicable.

FOURTH

: This Governor Decree enters into force on September 14, 2020.

Stipulated in Jakarta on September 11, 2020

GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL CAPITAL CITY REGION OF JAKARTA,

(Signed and Stamped)

ANIES BASWEDAN



Copied to:

- 1. Head of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Handling Committee and National Economic Relief
- 2. Minister of Home Affairs
- 3. Minister of Health
- 4. Head of the National Body for Disaster Management
- 5. Regional Leader Coordination Forum of the DKI Jakarta Province
- 6. All Mayors of the DKI Jakarta Province
- 7. Regent of the Kepulauan Seribu DKI Jakarta Province
- 8. All District Heads of the DKI Jakarta Province
- 9. All Sub-District Heads of the DKI Jakarta Province